in their respective fields and evaluated the acceptability of the developed module’s component and 

characteristics; and (2) Grade 12 Senior High School Students, who assessed the acceptability of 

the module's component after having utilized it in class. (3) Experts who evaluated the validity and 

reliability of the develop module. There were one hundred and eighty-nine (189) student-

respondents, one hundred (100) teacher-respondents, and thirty (30) experts in this study.   

Instrumentation 

The researcher adopted a checklist questionnaire from Adalla (2023) on the study “MELC-

Based Workbook for Mathematics 8.” It has two separate survey questionnaires: